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CHARLE~ A. KITTLE 

43 EXCHANGE PLACE 

. NEW YORK 

Mr. G. M. Colvocoresses, 
Humboldt, 

Ariz. 

PERSONAL 

My dear Mr. Colvocoresaes: 

Mr. E. A. sealy who claims to own a bond and 
lease on the Richinbar Mining Co. property, located at Richinbar, Ariz. 
(which is 10 miles from Cordes post office), was introduced to Mr. Hooley 
by a prominent firm of lawyers here in town, who desired Mr. Hooley or 
our Company to look into this property. It is located 15 miles from a 

railroad, and 29 miles from Humboldt. 

The bond and lease calls for a ~ayment of 10% of the net earnings 
to the owners, the purchase price being $200,000., payable any time within 
25 years. 

Mr. Sealy refers to the Bank of Arizona at Prescott. Either Mr. 
Wells or Mr. Hazelton can speak for him. 

He has spent about $25,000., and wants $30,000. more for further 
equipment and development of the property, and for working capital. He 
has organized a company with $500,000. capital in $1. shares. He has 
200,000 shares in the treasury, and offers the 200,000 shares as a bonus 
for a loan of $30,000. , r~~a able in one year, at 6% interest. He is 
willing to set aside 25% . of the net earnings to repay this loan. 
He i8 likewise willing to peol all stock for five years,we to have the 
right to select two directors, and he and his associates two directors, and 

the four directors so selected, to select the fifth. 

It is a gold property, but he claims that he is beginning to get 
copper in his lower levels, and that there i8 much sulphide gold ore which 
would r.equire to be sent to Humboldt for smelting. It is only a small 

property, and so close to Humboldt, that both Mr. Hooley and I thought you 
might, at your earliest convenience, investigate this property, and if it 
looked good enough, the Company, or Mr. HOoley and myself, or all three, 
might become interested in it. I am sorry to bother you about this matter, 

but it is right in line with our desire to expand, and being SO close to 
you I hope you will be able to spare a day and look into the proposition. 

With best regards from Mr. Hooley and myself, I remain 



.. 

Mr.. Ohaa. A. X1ttle~ 
43 Exchange Place. 

New York Oity. 

Dear S1r:-

• 
)(AY 20th. 191.6 

MnnNQ PR02ERTY' 
IHchinbar Mine 

Replying to your fa.vor of " the 16th lnst.,. on 
\ 

the above eubjeot. I have -Some knowledge of the R~chinbar 

property gained entirely from hElre-sa.y. This mln~ has been 

operated, for short intervals. seve~al times in the past and 

as tar as I am able to learn.hss alw$ys and invariably lost 

mone" for 1;he, partied Whol oparatsd ,1 t. ur~ DeCamp. our,' 

superintendent at Blue Bell. told me that his father was sttper-

intendant there f for a -- short period, but finally left 

the property, being aonv~nced that it oould not be made to pay • 

" I have seen Mr. Sealy in this vicinity' and 

know something of .his methods of operating, which, to say the 
, , . , 

least, I should consider very amateurish .. r. Sealy emplo1ed 

for engineer, th~ most unreliable and generally worthless man 

. in all this " district and his foreman was (and still is) "3, man 

who was fo~merly employed under' Trengrove at Blue Bell and who 
, 

may be best oharaoterized by the slang expression of "wind ba.g. 
, . 

No statement made by either the engineer or foreman could 

possibly be oonsidered as even 81lproachlng accuracy. - . 

The mine is lOGsted in a very inaooessible plaoe . 
Snd the mill ~4ich is on the ' property is said' to be entirely 

Worthless and would probably bave to b~ re-built at considerable 

expense. but the main troubie. I believe, is that there are 

absolutely no reseryes ~f ~ommerciallyvaluable .ore and (if 
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report i s correct) it would never pay to re-open'the mine. under 

any circumstances~ I ·have just made ~nquiry (over the telephone) 

and am informed from Turkey Creek that 'there are two or three men 

down at the Richinbar, said to be un-watering the property. and it 

is my intention, if the weather permits y to have lLr. Smith go down 

there in the next two or three days and see for himself what the 

oonditions are. If he finds the proposition y in any way, attrsctive, 

I will 'follow his trip up with a personal visit. but the general 

reputation of this property among reliable men is so very bad that 

.I expect Mr. Smith's report to pe entirely adVerse and I strongly 

urge that neither Mr. Hooley, nor yourself, should take any action 

in this matter until you hear from me again and more definitely 

on the subject. , 

If the Richinbar were an attractive property. 

' i t would certainly be in line with our polioy to assist in its 

development and I oan assure you that we are keeping oontinu9usly 

on the watch for promising prospects and I am only too glad to . 

thoroughly investigate any opening of this kind as r feel that rt 
is for the best interests of this Company that we should keep 

thoroughly posted on the surrounding country; and, we must expect 

to investigate a great many worthless properties in order that we 

may eventually secure one or two good ones. -

GMC 

m 

Yours very truly. 

General Manager. 

Thanks fo r your wire RE Apr il re sults; ·r surely 

a~"preciated it .. 
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HIOBi.'- AR MIllE 

From U.S . G.B. - Bulletin 782. ~62 157. 
'(' 

\ I : 
I. , 

/ 
Tho not in the Bl ok Canyon district. ths\ Rlohlnbar 

Mine, on Ague rrio .t{iver, 1's Ih)proprl tely '4esotibed here. It 
S8ems to be one O..l the bost, o~ the pre-Ce.mbrian veins: nd muoh 
work hss baen done on it. iTha mine is ut ~n llltitude 0 r 3 , 500 
foet on tlf brink of the A' ~)a If'l'ia C5nyon. 4 mile,s east of 
Bumbl~bee. ~he .... vein orops tout in grat 1 to st the edge of a 
basal tio mesa, and from th a p l'Operty 6 beauti u1 view'\1s obte i.n-
ed 80rOS8 the abrupt trenoh 0 the river. 1000 feet de~~ f r to 
the east aorose siml1l-ll' basaltio flows. At prescnt the ,mine 1s 
idle. 1lhe ownere £ire Merriwes:ther Ill: Broden&x, 0 f Kanear~t;i ty, Mo~, 
::Some 0 f the fa] lowing info rmatlon was obt iDed from Mr • .t.i.'t • 
Walker, ot Meyer, who worked in the mine. f" 

h4)1'6 l'tl two l\t1rallel veins r..t the R1C)blnb~i-, ' at::t:i'itna 
north and dipping steeply to the west. The shaft is 480 feet 
deep and vertioal, thore Bre no deep dunnelE from the oanyon, I 

but the vein is a id to be trsoeable southv rd ' acrOEH;, the 0 ~,nyon • . 
All levele from the sha t Bra extEHl( ad northw rd. At its best 
in the stopee the vein is 30 feet wide: thl(~ is s id to be at ,. 
depth of140 feet. A 20-stamp mlll provides or the redllOtion of 
the ora. fJ:hifl Cl111e has been worked by three di f'i'erent comp~n1 as. 
"'lve Y0!;11'8 ago it was uDwatored and retlmbered. No infol'tlletlon 
is Qvs11sble as to the tot 1 prodl)otion, but it is evident that 
muoh are h~e bOfW nrilled. It is reported tblt trom 1905 to 1906 
about 8,000 tons of ore comtaining about 6 in gold to tho toneand 
a J i ttle s l1vor wae mined. 

i'he or occurs in irregUlar vertioal shoots and ooneiets 
of 00 rea rlJEl ('iva quartz with some oh laopyr1te. pyrite; glilena, 
end sphalerite. A thin ~eotioD shows tb:t the large quart. grains 
in the ore are orushed: dar -gr en 'ine-f rslned aggregat as associated 
lth the ulpbldee pro~e to oonsist of minute prisee of blue, brown, 

or oolorless tonrmaline. 

'llhe gold is "'Bid to be fre$ in tm oxldl~ed zone; below 
this zone the ore is not eo easily reutloed. 



lIr. Jlnmt Leo ard. 
lake Shore Klne, - Box 52'_ 
Casa Grande.Arlzona. 

11.: B1oh1nbar JUne. 

Dear • leoDa reI, 

fr 1 QU. 

1 Te ¥ ours of the 21st and 

In re 8 rd 0 t e Bichlnb 1' t you 

A Y 
2 3 

1 932 

as ye1'1 pl eaa,ed 't 0 hear 

111 find a ~ des-

or1ption of his pl'OpertN on page 127 of U.S.G.B. ulletin 782, whioh 

I quote on • 
• Lindgren 

ment ioned n ti 

para pa ~ e. l'he inT 1~ ion of thi property by 

s. I be11eve. ~de in 1922 • 

lIe I .as at Humboldt. the ~10 abal' .as freqoently 

• DeOamp 8 person 11y r mill r ~ ith t bo property 

since his ther had tried to oper.to it t one tVil6, but I under-

st nd 1 tb no S oease sn-d .ueOamp waS no t st all favorable. In 1916 

the prope rty pxe t d to ur w 'lark 0 fi~i81 e by some pro-

motel' tlt 0 hav spent 26,000 in opening 1 t up and req -Jir8d 

an additional t30.000 -01' furt r e uip ent and develo m nt. 1 sent 

out one ot our ngineeiB to make a very bl'iel exemination and hie re­

port •• s ent lre11 un Tor hI s.:J nd of the five samples whioh he took 

in different places only one showed oommeroial values. namely .'.20 

gold. Rloh~r ore ooou:rs 1n (J) mparat 1 veIl" s 11 pock ete and no large 

tOIln~e of pay aterle.l as available for 88mplinf at that time. 

In 1922 the mine was reopened by the uaker Gold JUnes 

Comp ny *bo seem to have spent some money ~ithout obtaining any re-



' ... 

... 

Mr . l!'r ank it. Leonard . -2. 

. . 
turn nd . t believe thet Gthers have attempted to operate sinoe that 

date, altho I have no reoorda of any subsequent operations . 

I am sorry ~)ltt t 1 cannot tell you 8nyth1ng vory favor­

able end the history of thi mine is oertainly unsatisfaotory. but 

of oourse trere are ._posslbI11t ies thfi t oo d' material has been over­

looked and that le.sere or others m1.ghtbe able to ll)2ke it p~y. I 

would oertainly dvise anlione against rIskIng money on suoh Ii venture 

unlee am until they he,d made 11 very thorough examination ll nQ satis­

fied hem elves 8 to the actual faats . 

In 0108 proJlimi ty to the 1t1ohinbar thore was anothor 
. cu 

1l1ne , the n me 0 f whioh I ~orget , bo tIt was s OJDet bing 1i ke t he Ella 

or ~ telle and hile i never bnd thi property exnmln d t I reoal1 , 

meeting a man who said thtlt be had been SuperIntendent of its last 

• operations sometime prior to 1910 end tmt som'e really ' ood ore was 

left in the lower levels of this property. Should your friends In- • 

ve tigs te the Riohinbar it m1g ht pay them to look into this mine also . 

loan realize that things must be p retty quiet around 

Cas8 Grande. but am glad to 1 earn that your grondson oontlnuea to 

thri vee 

fie are just m~ rk1ng teat Meteor ureter as fer as 

explora tion 1 conc erne d, beoause the prevalent depression makes it 

1mposs1ble for me to secure the necessary money to oontinue this 1n a 

proper manner , but eanwhi1 e ~e are oapitalizing to some extent the 

,!ourist l:rade nd 1 am alao try ing t o p ut on t he me r at as Ii scouring 

powder some o f tm f ine white SSl'l Q whioh 1 0 f ound there in great 

q uant1 ties. e oa11 this taris1 ST R DUST and believe it will soour 

or olean in oompet1tion with sqy of the other similar materials whioh 
may be purohased . Personal regar~s to yoorself am famIly, 

Sinoerely t '{ ~ 



l;~r. G. M. Colvocoresses, General Hanager, 

Consolidated Arizona Smelting Company , 

Humboldt, Arizona. 

Dear Sir:-

1916 

RICHINBAR MINE 

I beg to submit the following brief report 

on the Richinbar property which I visited on May 22nd,1916, 
IJ\ 

in accordance with instructions from you. 

LOCATION : 
/' 

In Yavapai County, Arizona , 20-miles south-

southeast of the town of Mayer and 14-miles south-southeast 

of Cordes station on the Prescott & Eastern Branch of the 

Santa Fe, Prescott & Phoenix Railway , which is the nearest 

shipping point . The mine is on the right bank of the 

Agua Frie River, some 300-feet above the river bed. 

ORE OCCURRENCE : 

The ore occurs as a quartz vein in a fissure 

in gra~ite gneiss and carries gold and silver associated with 

~ pyrite and its alteration products . The fissure has been 

followed on the first level for some 500-feet in which length 

the quartz filling in three places widens into lenticular 

bodies of sufficient size to warrant attention, these shoots 

varying in width from three to eleven feet end in length 

from thirty feet to over 100 feet and none a ppears to have 

bottomed at the depth reached by the workings . 

EQUIP1iEHT : 

The property is fairly well equipped for oper­

ating; the mac hinery , altho of old type, appears to have 

been little used and well cared for in its idleness. It 

comprises a 22 HP Fairbanks- Lorse Gas Engine connected. to the 

hoist; a two-drill compressor; a 100 HP Fairbanks-Morse 

Engine belted to a 150 KW 3estinghouse generator to supply 

current for opera ting the mill and pumping water from the 
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river for the mill which is on the level of the collar of the 

Zike shaft , - the working shaft. In the mill are a 100-ton f:'<'~ ~. 
V J 

capacity Blake breaker connected to a 15 RP Crocker motor; 

20 - 850 lb . stamps connected to a 50 HP Crocker motor ; 

10 vanner s driven by a 15 liP Crocker motor . There are tanks 

for cyaniding , but the mill was never ope rated as a cyanide mill . 

T:lOHKIHGS : 

The property is opened by four vertical shafts 

spaced along the stri ke at distances of 125 feet to I SO feet . 

The vein strikes in general N. 100 E magnet ic and its dip is 

about vertical . The Zike shaft, the only one of present 

imnortance is e quipped with a cage and gasoline hoist . It is 

said that hire dealy, who holds the ~roperty under option, has 

expended $20 , 000 . 00 on it in the pas t year , but I understand 

that he has done no new work , but has only re-timbered the 

Zike shaft and enlarged it without reason a t great expense. 

The first level comprises over 600 feet of 

drifting and cross-cutting and some stoping; (see blue - print 

attached) . Sample No.1, taken across eight feet of ore, t wenty 

feet above the level in 

the Zike shaft , assayed 

No.2, across an eleven 

Gi llett shaft , assayed 

the south face of tpe first stope from 
l ~e r'-- l-;6 0) . 

Gold .10 OZ; silver . 86 oz i\ Sample 

foot width in the )cross-cut near the 
('1.-...t-.. J.- • L{ {> 

Gold .12 oz; silver . 08 oz. The 

workings are all open to inspection; the walls of the stopes 

have stood splenuidly in the years Since they were worked , 

the only thing caved being the timbers with which some of 

the stop es were square s et. 

On the 2nd and 3rd levels, shoots 1 and 2 from 

the Zike shaft come closely together and make nice lenses 

so far as size is concerned, averaging combined about f i ve 

feet wide for a length of 200 - feet . Values , however , are 

sadly lacking ; sample No.3, a grab of the broken ore in the 

first shoot on the second level showed Go l d . 36 oz per ton; 
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Silver . 20 oz • . per ton; Sample No.4 , a grab of the broken ore in 

the second stope north from the shaft on the second level gave, 

Gold . 08 oz ner ton, Silver trace . Sample No .5 , a grab of the 

broken ore in the second stope north from the shaft on the third 

level, as sayed Gold . 06 oz . per ton; Silver . 10 oz . per ton. 

The character of the ore on the third level 

is the same as on the first; a comp osite of the five samples 

t aken contained Insoluble 88 . 8%; Sulphur , · trace . There is no 

copper in the ore . The fourth level was not easi ly accessible 

and was not visited as the shaft was only timbered thirty feet 

below the third level . I was told that the only work done on 

the fourth level was 125 feet of drifting which proved number 

one shoot to be 60 feet long. 

to be the same . 

conCLUSIons : 

The cha racter of the ore was said 

I consider the property to be entirely ill1suited 

to prof itable operati on. The ore exn osed has a gross value of 

about ~2 . 50 per ton and the working costs and me t al losses I should 

estimate at ~8 . 00 p er ton without including a further allowanc e 

to return the capital required to f it the mill fo r economical oper-

a tions . It would nrobably necessitate t lO . OO ore to break even 

under the conditions exi sting at the Ri chinbar . 

Very Respectfully , 

slm 



Clayton, New Mex. 

Kr.G. M.Colvoooresses, 
General Manager, S.W. Metals Co., 
Humboldt, Ar1zona,. 

Dear Sir:-

Am in reoeipt of your valued favor under date of 

August 30, 1927, together with clipping from the Journal Miner. 

Assure you that the o11pping conoerning the old 

Richinbar mine is indeed interesting. I note that they are to 

drive a 2000 foot oross-out tunnel which will cut the vein at a 

oonsiderable depth. strange to relate, but that is preoisely 

the work that I reoommended Mr. Meriwether, "then president- of 

the Richinbar Co. to do in 1906 when I was Superintendent of the 

property. I wish them luok in their undertaking and wish to 

thank you kindly for remembering me. 

Do not know what condition the Rosalie property is in 
at present, believe there was oonsiderable work done there after 
I severed my oonneotion with them as Superintendent in the fall of 
1907 if memory serves me rightly, but they had some very high-grade 
copper ore at that time. 

Have been negotiating for a mine in this state, some 
150 miles distant from Clayton, and believe will close the deal 
within a few days, this negotiation has taken me more than a year, 
we have something in the neighborhood of 13.000 tons of ore in 
sight of very good value and should develop into a wonderfully 
good property. 

Surely, if chanoe to visit Arizona, shall be only 
too glad to look you UP. 

Again thanking you kindly for the information, I am 

C~rdially yours, 





i 1. ~e, 
NOTE fiE l{I CHI.. BAR 1 •• IlL /18/36 

" Interview with ~n . F . ~o~ricke of the U. S . Security ~xchange 
COl11uission . 

Company headed by a m<ill named Ear. il ton . Have 5 good surface 
plant and excellep.t li ttle mill . 

Have spent about .' 250 Oct and have produced concentrates -:'0 the 
value of about vlOO , 0~Obut operating costs have b~Jn aoo u~ 
~140 , 000 . . 

Have now applied for perrrdssion to sell additional stock and 
all .uirectors and offici als have si gne d sworn statement to the 
effect tha t they Lave blocke d out 125 , 000 tons of pay ore 
Which does not seem to agree witt record that mill has been 
~orking to only about 251; of its capac"ity ard tLat everyone 

who has Visited the pruperty feels that they have always been wor -
ing from hand to outh with practically nO.l.ore reserve to draw from • 

.. ina has been exalr..ined about ten months ago by val'l Bartt. of 
Prescott Wl0 ~ade a good end cor~ervative report and could not 
estimh.te any su tan 1,ial tonnage of ore . 

oericke is now going to make an examinution and also advise the 
S . ' . C. as to tie actiowhicll they should take in rc:spect to this 
new i..l pplicatioll . 


